RESOLUTION NO. 611

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, DECLARING CITY EQUIPMENT SURPLUS AND TRANSFERRING SUCH EQUIPMENT TO A FEDERAL AGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Gig Harbor Police Department has ten portable radios, fourteen chargers and two lights that were replaced by new equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Gig Harbor Police Department no longer uses this equipment and has replaced it with new equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Mount Rainier National Park, a federal agency, has experienced severe budget cuts, and has notified the Gig Harbor Police Department that they could use this equipment for park communications between employees and volunteers; and

WHEREAS, the City has the authority to sell, transfer, exchange or otherwise dispose of any real or personal property to the federal government, on such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon by the City Council and the Mount Rainier National Park (RCW 39.33.010);

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Gig Harbor hereby resolves as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council hereby declares the following identified equipment surplus:

	EQUIPMENT	SERIAL/ID NUMBER	MODEL
1	Motorola HT 1000 Radio	402AUC1027	H01KDC9AA3AN
2	Motorola HT 1000 Radio	402AUC1028	H01KDC9AA3AN
3	GE PCS Radio/Charger	1342782	PC202S
4	GE PCS Radio/Charger	1438539	PC202S
5	GE PCS Radio/Charger	1342781	PC202S
6	GE PCS Radio/Charger_	1438538	PC202S
7	GE PCS Radio/Charger	1438541	PC202S
8	GE PCS Radio/Charger	1055316	PC202S
9	GE PCS Radio/Charger	1168355	PC202S
10	Motorola HT 1000 Radio	402AUC1023	H01KDC9AA3AN
11	Federal Signal Mirror Light	97296	ML2-GM
12	Code 3 Arrow Stick		AS-2
13			
14			

Section 2. The City Council hereby declares that the transfer of the above identified equipment may be transferred to the Mount Rainier National Park without cost or payment of any kind.

APPROVED:

MAYOR GRETCHEN WILBERT

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

MOLLY TOWSLEE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CAROL A! MORRIS, CITY ATTORNEY

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 6/26/03 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 7/28/03

RESOLUTION NO. 611